Chap. 17.

An' Act to appropriate to Ramanzo B. Rice the sum therein named.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. That there is hereby appropriated to Ramanzo B. Rice, nine hundred and thirty-two dollars and sixty-seven cents, in full for keeping of state prisoners to January 1st, 1851, to wit: David Bonham, John Meyer, John Geisler, Joseph Anderson, Belthasar Conrad, Joseph Conrad, Seth Rogers, Knnox Kanason Gildsen, Fn Thuerman, William Miller, and furnishing the same with medicines, clothing and fuel, and for the board of night watchers, to be paid out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved January 27th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 18.

An Act to appropriate to L. T. Rice the sum therein named.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. That there is hereby appropriated to L. T. Rice three hundred and sixty-five dollars for guarding state prisoners from Jan. 1st, 1850 to Jan. 1st, 1851, to be paid out of any funds in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated.

FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL Ŵ. BEĂLL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved January 27th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 19. An Act to extend the time for collecting taxes in the town of Hazel Green, Gran County.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. The time for collecting the taxes in the town of Hazel Green, Grant County, is hereby extended to fifteen days beyond the time now required by law, and the Treasurer of said town shall have the same right to levy on property and sell the same within said time so extended, as is now allowed by law for such purposes. SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly. SAMUEL W. BEALL, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved January 29th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to appropriate to Alonzo Higley the sum therein.

Chap. 20.

The Pcople of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Alonzo Higley the sum of thirty-eight dollars and forty cents, to be paid out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, in full for his services and expenses in serving subpœnas, and bringing witnesses from the county of Calumet, in the case of the contested seat from said county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, January 29th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to grant to the United States an acre of the School section in the city of Racine Chap. 21.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The State of Wisconsin hereby grants, quit-Convegance. claims and conveys unto the United States of America, all right, title and interest, in and to the following described lands lying in the city of Racine, in the county of Racine, described as follows: "Beginning at a stake at the north-cast corner of block number one, on the school section addition to the village of Racine, as recorded, and running thence westwardly along the north side of said block, two hundred and forty feet to the north-west corner of said block; thence southerly along the west side of said block, one hundred eighty-one and one-half feet; thence eastwardly across said block two hundred and forty feet; thence northwardly along the east side of said block, one hundred eighty one and one-half feet to the place of beginning, containing one acre of ground more or less," being the land on which the light-house now stands.

SEC. 2. The Commissioners shall provide in said conveyance Reservation.